

SH:177 / 2023-24

November 09, 2023

<p>The General Manager Department of Corporate Services <b>BSE Limited</b> I Floor, New Trading Ring Rotunda Building, P J Towers Dalal Street Fort, Mumbai - 400 001</p>	<p>The Manager Listing Department <b>National Stock Exchange of India Limited</b> 'Exchange Plaza', Bandra - Kurla Complex Bandra(E), Mumbai — 400 051</p>
---	--

Dear Madam/Sir,

**Sub: : Press release - Unaudited Financial Results of the Bank for the Quarter and Half year ended 30th September 2023.**

Pursuant to Regulation 30 of Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligation and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, we hereby enclose the Press Release on the Unaudited Financial Results of the Bank for the quarter and half year ended 30th September 2023.

The same is also available on the Bank's website. <https://www.dhanbank.com/media/>

Please take the same on record.

Thanking you,

Yours faithfully

**Venkatesh. H**  
**Company Secretary & Secretary to the Board**

## PRESS RELEASE

November 09, 2023

### Dhanlaxmi Bank recorded Rs.51.46 Crore Net Profit in H1 of FY 2023-24

Dhanlaxmi Bank declared the financial results for the Quarter and Half year ended September 30, 2023. Bank recorded Net profit of Rs.51.46 crore in H1 of FY 2023-24, against the Net loss of Rs.10.54 crore for the same period of last financial year. Standalone Net profit for the Q2 of FY 2023-24 grew by 45.75% from Rs.15.89 crore in Q2 FY 2022-23 to Rs.23.16 Crore in Q2 FY 2023-24.

### Highlights of Financial Performance (Y-o-Y) basis:

Particulars	Rs. in Crore					
	Q2 2023-24	Q2 2022-23	Y-o-Y growth	H1 2023-24	H2 2022-23	Y-o-Y growth
Net Profit	23.16	15.89	↑ 45.75%	51.46	(10.54)	↑ 588.24%
Interest Income	303.90	262.50	↑ 15.77%	593.04	520.87	↑ 13.86%
Net Interest Income	120.96	116.44	↑ 3.88%	239.59	233.74	↑ 2.50%
Other Income	23.53	22.76	↑ 3.38%	75.79	1.21	↑ 6163.64%
Total Income	327.43	285.26	↑ 14.78%	668.83	522.08	↑ 28.11%

#### Half Yearly Results on Y-o-Y Basis

- Recorded Highest Ever half yearly net profit of Rs.51.46 crore
- Net Profit increased by 588.24%
- Interest income increased by 13.86%
- Net Interest income increased by 2.50%
- Other Income increased by 6163.64%
- Total Income increased by 28.11%

#### Quarterly Results on Y-o-Y Basis

- Net Profit increased by 45.75%
- Interest Income increased by 15.77%
- Net Interest Income increased by 3.88%
- Other Income increased by 3.38%
- Total Income increased by 14.78%

Operating profit for H1 of FY 2023-24 grew by 168.84% on Y-o-Y basis, from Rs.30.33 crore in H1 FY 2022-23 to Rs.81.54 Crore in H1 FY 2023-24

Standalone Operating profit for Q2 of FY 2023-24 was Rs.23.60 crore.

## Business Figures

Rs. in Crore

Particulars	As on September 30, 2023	As on September 30, 2022	Y-o-Y growth
Total Business	24127.77	21856.94	↑ 10.39%
Total Deposits	13817.22	12747.63	↑ 8.39 %
Retail Term Deposits	6914.51	6381.33	↑ 8.36%
Gross Advance	10310.55	9109.31	↑ 13.19%
Retail Advances (Incl. .Gold)	4861.11	4143.53	↑ 17.32%
Gold Loans	2596.44	2050.90	↑ 26.60%
SME	1670.20	1498.15	↑ 11.48%
CD Ratio (%)	74.62	71.46	↑ 3.16%

- Total business reached to Rs.24127.77 crore as on September 30, 2023 from Rs.21,856.94 crore as on September 30, 2022, recording 10.39% growth.
- Total Deposits reached to Rs.13,817.22 crore as on September 30, 2023 from Rs.12,747.63 crore as on September 30 2022, recording 8.39% growth. CASA share on Total Deposit of the Bank as on September 30, 2023 was 31.06%. Retail Deposits registered a growth of 8.36% to reach Rs.6914.51 crore.
- Gross advances improved to Rs.10310.55 crore as on September 30, 2023 from Rs.9109.31 crore as on September 30, 2022, recording a 13.19% growth. SME Portfolio grew by 11.48% and Gold Loans registered a growth of 26.60% to reach Rs.2596.44 Crore.
- Credit Deposit ratio improved from 71.46% to 74.62%.

## Asset Quality

Rs. in Crore

Particulars	As on September 30, 2023	As on September 30, 2022
Gross NPA	552.59	549.75
Gross NPA%	5.36	6.04
Net NPA	127.34	202.85
Net NPA%	1.29	2.32
Provision Coverage Ratio	89.11	83.25

- Asset quality improved significantly with Gross NPA coming down by 68 bps and Net NPA coming down by 103 bps on a Y-o-Y basis to 5.36% and 1.29% respectively.
- Provision Coverage Ratio improved from 83.25% to 89.11%.

## Capital Adequacy

Other Indicators	As on September 30, 2023	As on September 30, 2022
CRAR (%)	12.23	12.32
Tier I (%)	10.56	10.08
Tier II (%)	1.67	2.24

CRAR as on September 30, 2023 was 12.23% with Core CRAR of 10.56%

## Other Indicators

Other Indicators	As on September 30, 2023	As on September 30, 2022
Return on Assets%	↑ 0.68	(0.15)
Return on Equity%	↑ 10.03	(2.36)
Book Value (Rs.)	↑ 40.45	35.16
Net Asset Value per Share (Rs.)	↑ 30.03	26.28
Market Capitalisation (Rs. in Crore)	↑ 737.02	305.89

- Return on Assets and Return on Equity as on September 30, 2023 was 0.68% and 10.03% respectively.
- Book Value of shares as on 30<sup>th</sup> September 2023 was Rs.40.45 and Market capitalization improved from Rs.305.89 crore to Rs.737.02 crore on Y-o-Y basis

Commenting on the financial results and performance, Shri Shivan J K, Managing Director and CEO of the Bank said “ The financial results are very encouraging and the same reflects on the progressive trend the Bank is experiencing on account of the various initiatives undertaken by the Bank in the recent past”.

## Geographical Spread

The Bank had 255 branches and 275 ATM/recyclers and 17 Business Correspondents as on 30th September 2023, spread across 14 states and 1 Union Territory.

Sd/-

Chandran L  
General Manager

A presentation for investors is being placed separately on our Bank's website: [www.dhanbank.com](http://www.dhanbank.com)